Saddle Brook Stables PO Box 844 Jamestown TN 38556 Office:931-879-9924 Fax: 931-879-8640 Email:jon@tnwalk.com

Stallion	Stud Fee
Mare	Registration Number

Date Contract Executed

This breeding contract is entered into on the above written date between Saddle Brook Stables and the undersigned mare owner. The mare owner is subject to the following terms and conditions.

1. The mare owner shall pay the stud fee written above in full to Saddle Brook Stables and deliver an executed copy of this contract prior to the commencement of any breeding procedures.

2. When the designated mare has been declared safe in foal at least 60 days, the live foal guarantee becomes effective. After this point, if the mare does not produce a live foal that stands and nurses, Saddle Brook Stables will rebreed the mare, or a substitute, for a period not to exceed 24 months from the original due date, at no additional stud fee. No additional breeding shall be done under this contract past that 24 months.

3. Shipped semen will be selectively offered on individual stallions and available at the discretion of Saddle Brook Stables. Saddle Brook Stables guarantees to collect semen based on the recommendations of a licensed veterinarian that specializes in equine reproduction. We further guarantee that the semen will be handled by a well trained and experienced individual to insure the best outcome possible. However, the mare owner should be aware that the quality of semen can be highly variable. The mare owner assumes all risk involved with the unpredictability of semen quality and releases Saddle Brook Stables from any liability in regards to the collection process, shipping process, and semen quality. The cost for shipping will be \$250.

4. Mare will be in good physical condition and free of disease and infection or may be rejected by Saddle Brook Stables or Homestead Veterinary Service. The owner is required to present a current negative Coggins test no more than one year old upon the arrival at of a mare at Saddle Brook Stables. If the designated mare is determined to be unfit for breeding, a substitute may be used upon approval of Saddle Brook Stables during the period of the contract. Saddle Brook Stables may require an examination or culture from a licensed veterinarian at the expense of the mare owner.

5. Saddle Brook Stables shall not be liable for death, sickness, and/or accident, including consequential damage to the mare and/or foal.

6. Should the stallion to which you are breeding become unfit for service, or be sold, Saddle Brook Stables shall be released from this agreement, thereby making it null and void, and the mare owner shall be entitled to no cash refund. Saddle Brooks Stables will however allow the mare owner to breed to another stallion of their choice that is standing for breeding at Saddle Brook Stables at the time of the occurrence. The timeline agreed upon with the original contract will remain the same but the stallion will be different.

7. Stallions may be unavailable and may be removed from service from time to time at the sole discretion of Saddle Brook Stables. Breeding obligations will be honored only during the time when the stallions are available for breeding.

8. Boarding bills, Veterinarian bills and other necessary expenses are not part of the stud fee and shall be paid by the mare owner. It is understood that Saddle Brook Stables may utilize the services of a licensed veterinarian whose services will be billed to the owner.

9. The mare owner shall be responsible for furnishing the full and correct name and registration number of the mare. Mares will not be bred until this information is phoned or emailed to Saddle Brook Stables.

10. The mare owner is bound by the normal rules, regulations, and policies of Saddle Brook Stables which are incorporated herein as part of the contract.

The terms of this contract have been read and agreed upon by:

Saddle Brook Stables Agent			Date
Mare Owner			Date
Mare Owner Information			
Name			
Address			
City	State	Zip Code	
Contact Phone			